INSTRUCTION MANUAL
FREQUENCY SHIFT
TONE KEYER
MODEL TK-100
~~~®
INDUSTRIES
1105 NORTH IRONWOOD DRIVE
SOUTH BEND, INDIANA

time constants of these circuits are normally designed for use
with voice operation and are too long to properly accommodate
variations produced by teletype keying. Most transmitters so
equipped have an external ALC connection which may be grounded
to disable the ALC feature.
7
SECTION 3
OPERATION
3. 1 CONTROLS, FRONT PANEL
3. 1. 1 Control and Power Switch
The three position rotary switch on the TK-1 00 switches power
on and off to the tone keyer and also contains contacts for control­
ling the complete station during radio-teletype operation. When
connected as described in section 2, the "TEST" position allows
local testing of the teletypewriter or will hold the printer in a
steady marking condition. This position is particularly useful
during periods of C W identification, to prevent random operation.
When in the "RECEIVE" position the TK-100 power is turned
off, the transmitter control line is disabled, the input of the
converter is connected only to the receiver audio output, and the
converter keying circuit is allowed to function normally.
The "SEND" position energizes the transmitter control line,
turns TK-100 pm''er on, and connects the teleprinter loop for local
monitoring. When operating transmitters having voice control
(VOX) circuits with this control switch, both the VOX and anti- VOX
circuits should be disabled. This will provide positive station
control without having to wait for the release time constant of the
VOX circuit to discharge, and assure that the transmitter is
operated only when the station control selector is in the "SEND"
position.
Should TK-1 00 station control not be desired, this switch may
be used to turn the tone keyer power on when placed in either the
"TEST" or "SEND" positions.
3. 1. 2 Balance Control
This screwdriver adjusted front panel control is provided to
allow the amplitude of the mark and space tones to be adjusted to
the same value. It allows the higher frequency tone to be varied
approximately 1. 5 db. above or below the amplitude of the lower
frequency tone. This feature is somewhat unique to the TK-100
and allows compensation to the audio response of the associated
transmitting equipment. When operating into conventional AM or
FM transmitters the modulation percentage may be balanced with
this control. It is also most useful when feeding SSB transmitters
since variations in sideband filter response may be compensated
by balancing the power input to the final amplifier. Procedure
8
for this adjustment is to transmit the low frequency tone and
observe the transmitter meter reading. Next transmit the high
frequency tone and adjust the "BAL. 11 control for the same meter
reading.
3. 1. 3 Level Control
This screwdriver adjusted front panel control varies the
output voltage level of the TK-100. When the voltage requirements
out of the tone keyer are low, an output attenuator should be used
rather than operate the level control at a very low setting. This
arrangement will improve the signal to noise ratio and prevent
overloading of the input amplifier of the circuit being fed from
the keyer. Suitable attenuators are described in paragraph 2. 4. 4.
3. 2 ADJUSTMENT OF ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT